

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BRIAN FIREBAUGH, ET AL.,

*Applicants,*

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE  
UNITED STATES

*Respondent.*

---

**APPLICATION FOR INJUNCTION PENDING THE FILING AND  
DISPOSITION OF A PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Ambika Kumar  
Tim Cunningham  
Xiang Li  
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP  
920 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3300  
Seattle, Washington 98104  
(206) 757-8030

Elizabeth A. McNamara  
Chelsea T. Kelly  
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP  
1251 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10020  
(212) 489-8230

James R. Sigel  
Adam S. Sieff  
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP  
50 California Street, Suite 2300  
San Francisco, California 94111  
(415) 276-6500

*Attorneys for Creator Petitioners*

Jeffrey L. Fisher  
*Counsel of Record*  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
2765 Sand Hill Road  
Menlo Park, CA 94025  
(650) 473-2600  
jlfisher@omm.com

Joshua Revesz  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
1625 Eye Street NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 383-5261

*Attorneys for Creator Petitioners*

Jacob Huebert  
Jeffrey M. Schwab  
LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER  
7500 Rialto Blvd.  
Suite 1-250  
Austin, Texas 78735  
(512) 481-4400

*Attorneys for BASED Politics, Inc.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	4
JURISDICTION.....	4
STATEMENT.....	4
A. Applicants use TikTok to speak, associate, and listen. ....	4
B. Congress bans TikTok.....	6
C. Proceedings below .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	11
I. The Court is likely to grant certiorari to determine whether the Act violates the First Amendment.....	12
II. There is a fair prospect of reversal.....	17
A. The Act contravenes our Nation’s history and tradition of allowing Americans to speak and listen even when foreign adversaries are involved. ....	18
B. The Act fails strict scrutiny. ....	25
III. The equities overwhelmingly favor preventing the Act from going into effect until this Court determines whether it is constitutional. ....	32
CONCLUSION.....	38
<b>Exhibit A:</b> D.C. Circuit Opinion (Dec. 6, 2024)	
<b>Exhibit B:</b> D.C. Circuit Order Denying Injunction (Dec. 13, 2024)	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alario v. Knudsen</i> , 704 F. Supp. 3d 1061 (D. Mont. 2023) .....	6
<i>Am. Meat Inst. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	32
<i>Arkansas Writers’ Project, Inc. v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987) .....	27
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002) .....	18
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Products Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983) .....	18
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969) .....	16, 24
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011) .....	18, 29, 30, 31
<i>Dennis v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 494 (1951) .....	23
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022) .....	24
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	33
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Bos. v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978) .....	26
<i>Grosjean v. American Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936) .....	27
<i>Harrington v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , 144 S. Ct. 44 (2023) .....	37
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010) .....	16
<i>Houston Community College System v. Wilson</i> , 595 U.S. 468 (2022) .....	18
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 588 U.S. 388 (2019) .....	26
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952) .....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Klein v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 580 F. Supp. 3d 743 (N.D. Cal. 2022) .....	6
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster Gen.</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965) .....	21
<i>Landmark Commc’ns, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 435 U.S. 829 (1978) .....	15
<i>Lucas v. Townsend</i> , 486 U.S. 1301 (1988) .....	11
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017) .....	26
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995) .....	29
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987) .....	21, 22, 30
<i>Minneapolis Star &amp; Tribune Co. v. Minnesota Commissioner of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983) .....	27
<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2383 (2024) .....	1, 13-14, 17, 28-29
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977) .....	31
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	21
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971) .....	15, 16
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 582 U.S. 98 (2017) .....	17
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015) .....	26
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997) .....	25, 30
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 592 U.S. 14 (2020) .....	11
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	26
<i>South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 716 (2021) .....	14-15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) .....	27, 28
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010) .....	18
<i>Vidal v. Elster</i> , 602 U.S. 286 (2024) .....	18
<i>Viereck v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 236 (1943) .....	20
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977) .....	31
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927) .....	13, 15, 22-24
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015) .....	31
<i>Zauderer v. Off. of Disciplinary Couns.</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985) .....	32
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1651 .....	1, 4
Act of June 8, 1938, Pub. L. No. 75-583, 52 Stat. 631 .....	20
Protecting Americans from Foreign Adversary Controlled Applications Act, Pub. L. No. 118-50, div. H, 138 Stat. 895, 955-60 (2024) .....	1, 7-8, 17, 28, 36
<b>Rules</b>	
S. Ct. R. 10(c) .....	12
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Alexander DeConde, <i>Washington’s Farewell, the French Alliance, and the Election of 1796</i> , Miss. Valley Hist. Rev. 641, 653 (1957) .....	19
Allan Kulikoff, <i>Abraham Lincoln and Karl Marx in Dialogue</i> (2018) .....	20
George Washington, <i>Farewell Address</i> (Sept. 19, 1796), <a href="https://www.senate.gov/artandhistory/history/resources/pdf/Washingtons_Farewell_Address.pdf">https://www.senate.gov/artandhistory/history/resources/pdf/Washingtons_</a> <a href="https://www.senate.gov/artandhistory/history/resources/pdf/Washingtons_Farewell_Address.pdf">Farewell_Address.pdf</a> .....	19
H.R. Rep. No. 75-1381 (1937) .....	20
H.R. Rep. No. 118-417 (2024) .....	7
Letter from Thomas Jefferson to John Garland Jefferson (June 11, 1790), <a href="https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Jefferson/01-16-02-0278">https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Jefferson/01-16-02-0278</a> .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
Philip C. Kissam, <i>Alexis de Tocqueville and American Constitutional Law</i> , 59 Maine L. Rev. 42 (2007) .....	20
Zechariah Chafee Jr., <i>Freedom of Speech in War Time</i> , 32 Harv. L. Rev. 932 (1919) .....	22
